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4.44 Infant deaths and stillbirths, by province and sex, 1951-72 (concluded) 

Province 
or 
territory 
and year 

NORTHWES 
Number 
1951 
1961 
1971 
1972 

Rate' 
1951 
1961 
1971 
1972 

CANADA 
Number 
1951 
1961 
1971 
1972 

Rate' 
1951 
1961 
1971 
1972 

Infant c eaths ( < 

T TERRITORIES 

43 
73 
39 
39 

135.6 
128.1 
58.8 
60.8 

8.375 
7.447 
3.712 
3,405 

42.7 
30.5 
19.9 
19.1 

27 
51 
24 
21 

81.3 
93.2 
38.4 
35.2 

6,298 
5,493 
2,644 
2,533 

34.0 
23.7 
15.1 
15.0 

1 yr) 
Total 

70 
124 
63 
60 

107.9 
111.0 
49.0 
48.4 

14.673 
12,940 

6,356 
5,938 

38.5 
27.2 
17.5 
17.1 

Neonatal deaths 

20 
25 
11 
15 

63.1 
43.9 
16.6 
23.4 

5,020 
4,966 
2,623 
2,356 

25.6 
20.3 
14.1 
13.2 

14 
14 
12 

8 

42.2 
25.6 
19.2 
13.4 

3,599 
3,598 
1,862 
1,761 

19.4 
15.6 
10.6 
10.4 

( < 2 8 days) 
Total 

34 
39 
23 
23 

52.4 
34.9 
17.9 
18.6 

8,619 
8,564 
4,485 
4,117 

22.6 
18.0 
12.4 
11.9 

< 7 
days 

22 
19 
18 

19.7 
14.8 
14.5 

6,862 
7,523 
3,956 
3,626 

18.0 
15.8 
10.9 
10.4 

7-27 
days 

17 
4 
5 

15.2 
3.1 
4.0 

1,757 
1,041 

529 
491 

4.6 
2.2 
1.5 
1.4 

Post-
neo­
natal 
deaths 
(28 
days 
to 1 yr) 

36 
85 
40 
37 

55.5 
76.1 
31.1 
29.9 

6,054 
4,376 
1,871 
1,821 

15.9 
9.2 
5.2 
5.2 

Still­
births 
( > 2 7 
weeks 
gesta­
tion) 

11 
16 
17 
12 

16.9 
14.3 
13.2 
9.7 

7,023 
6,019 
3,396 
3,046 

18.4 
12.7 
9.4 
8.8 

Perinatal 
deaths 
(Stillbirths 
plus deaths 
< 7 days ) ' 

26 
38 
36 
30 

39.4 
33.5 
27.6 
24.0 

13,885 
13,542 

7,352 
6,672 

35.8 
28.1 
20.1 
19.0 

'Perinatal rales per 1,000 live- and still-born infants; all other rates per 1,000 live births. 

4.45 I Infant deaths, by age, 1972 

Time pf 
death 

1st day 
2nd " 
3rd " 
4th •• 
5th " 
6th " 
7th " 

Isl week 
2nd " 
3rd " 
4ih " 

Deaths 

No. 

2.459 
520 
265 
137 
101 
82 
62 

3.626 
221 
123 
147 

% 
41.4 

8.8 
4.5 
2.3 
1.7 
1.4 
1.0 

61.1 
3.7 
2.1 
2.5 

Cumulative 
deaths 
No. % 

2.459 41.4 
2,979 50.2 
3.244 54.7 
3,381 57.0 
3.482 58.7 
3.564 60.1 
3,626 61.1 

3,626 61.1 
3,847 64.8 
3.970 66.9 
4,117 69.4 

Time of 
death 

Deaths 

No. 

Ist month 4,117 
2nd ' 
3rd ' 
4th ' 
5th ' 
6th • 
7th ' 
8th • 
9th ' 

10th • 
l l l h ' 
12lh ' 

430 
362 
279 
193 
143 
75 
93 
70 
67 
66 
43 

% 
69.4 

7.2 
6.1 
4.7 
3.3 
2.4 
1.3 
1.6 
1.2 
1.1 
1.1 
0.7 

Cumulat ive 
deaths 
No. % 

4.117 69.4 
4,547 76.6 
4,909 82.7 
5,188 87.4 
5,381 90.7 
5,524 93.1 
5,599 94.4 
5.692 96.0 
5,762 97.2 
5.829 98.3 
5,895 99.4 
5,938 100.0 

4.46 Canadian life table, 1971 

Age 

At birth 

1 year 

2 years 

3 " 

4 (' 

5 " 

10 " 

15 

20 

Male 
Number 
living 
at each 
age 

100,000 

97.998 

97,872 

97,780 

97,697 

97,628 

97,396 

97,129 

96.447 

Number 
dying 
between 
each age 
and the 
next 

2,002 

126 

92 

83 

69 

232 

267 

682 

872 

Prob­
ability 
of dying 
before 
reaching 
next 
birthday 

.02002 

.00128 

.00094 

.00084 

.00071 

.00061 

.00039 

.00106 

.00178 

Expec­
tation 
of life 
yr 

69.34 

69.76 

68.85 

67.91 

66.97 

66.02 

61.17 

56.33 

51.71 

Female 
Number 
living 
at each 
age 

100,000 

98,456 

98,343 

98.271 

98.211 

98,155 

97,976 

97,819 

97,557 

Number 
dying 
between 
each age 
and the 
next 

1.544 

113 

72 

60 

56 

179 

157 

262 

279 

Prob­
ability 
of dying 
before 
reaching 
next 
birthday 

.01544 

.00115 

.00073 

.00061 

.00057 

.00050 

.00028 

.00046 

.00057 

Expec­
tation 
of life 
yr 

76.36 

76.56 

75.64 

74.70 

73.74 

72.79 

67.91 

63.02 

58.18 


